The loss per share has been calculated by dividing the loss for the period of £3,696k (for the period ended 31 July 2006: £1,165k, and for the year ended 31 January
2007: restated loss of £3,020k) by the weighted average number of shares in issue during the six month period to 31 July 2007: 46,111,292 (for the six month period
ended 31 July 2006: 35,577,079; for the year ended 31 January 2007: 36,420,113).

Since the Group has reported a net loss, diluted loss per share is equal to basic loss per share.

Notes to the interim results continued

Notes to the interim results Summit plc Interim Report and Accounts 2007/0814

5.  Reconciliation of UK GAAP to IFRS

The tables on the following pages show the reconciliations of the Consolidated Income Statement for the six months ended 31 July 2006 and the financial year ended
31 January 2007, the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 July 2006, 31 January 2007 and at 1 February 2006 (opening balances at the date of transition).

Consolidated income statement (unaudited)
		  UK GAAP		  IFRS	 UK GAAP		  IFRS
		  Six months		  Six months	 Year		  Year
		  ended 		  ended	 ended		  ended
		  31 July		  31 July	 31 January		  31 January
		  2006	 Adjusted	 2006	 2007	 Adjusted	 2007
	 Ref	 £000s	 £000s	 £000s	 £000s	 £000s	 £000s

Revenue		  469	 –	 469	 1,034	 –	 1,034
Cost of sales		  (155)	 –	 (155)	 (304)	 –	 (304)
Gross profit		  314	 –	 314	 730	 –	 730

Other operating income		  –	 –	 –	 80	 –	 80

Administrative expenses
  Research and development	  1.1 	 (1,284)	 (16)	 (1,300)	 (2,937)	 (15)	 (2,952)
  General and administration	  1.2 	 (734)	 332	 (402)	 (1,830)	 880	 (950)
  Sales and marketing	  1.3 	 –	 (88)	 (88)	 –	 (510)	 (510)
  Depreciation and amortisation	  1.4 	 –	 (113)	 (113)	 –	 (376)	 (376)
  Share-based payment	  1.5 	 –	 (155)	 (155)	 (404)	 –	 (404)
Total administrative expenses		  (2,018)		  (2,058)	 (5,171)		  (5,192)
Operating loss		  (1,704)	 (40)	 (1,744)	 (4,361)	 (21)	 (4,382)

Finance income		  414	 –	 414	 873	 –	 873
Finance costs	  1.6 	 (20)	 18	 (2)	 –	 –	 –
Loss before taxation		  (1,310)	 (22)	 (1,332)	 (3,488)	 (21)	 (3,509)

Taxation		  167	 –	 167	 489	 –	 489

Loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders		  (1,143)	 (22)	 (1,165)	 (2,999)	 (21)	 (3,020)

Notes to the interim results Summit plc Interim Report and Accounts 2007/0815

5.  Reconciliation of UK GAAP to IFRS continued
Explanation of IFRS adjustments:
				   Six months	 Year
			   	 ended	 ended
			   	 31 July	 31 January
			   	 2006	 2007
				   Adjusted	 Adjusted
				   £000s	 £000s

Ref 1.1 – Research and development
Holiday pay accrual (Research and development related)			   (16)	 (15)

Ref 1.2 – General and administration
Reclassification as below				   354	 883
Holiday pay accrual (General and administration related)			   (4)	 (3)
Reclassification of rental payment and finance costs			   (18)	 –
				   332	 880

Ref 1.3 – Sales and marketing
Reclassification from General and administration expenses			   (86)	 (507)
Holiday pay accrual (Sales and marketing related)			   (2)	 (3)
				   (88)	 (510)

Ref 1.4 – Depreciation and amortisation
Reclassification from General and administration expenses			   (113)	 (376)

Ref 1.5 – Share-based payments
Reclassification from General and administration expenses			   (155)	 –

Ref 1.6 – Finance income and costs
Reclassification of rental payment and finance costs			   18	 –

Notes to the interim results continued

Notes to the interim results Summit plc Interim Report and Accounts 2007/0816

Consolidated balance sheet (unaudited)
		  UK GAAP		  IFRS	 UK GAAP		  IFRS	 UK GAAP		  IFRS
		  Six months		  Six months	 Year		  Year	 Year		  Year
		  ended		  ended	 ended		  ended	 ended		  ended
		  31 July 		  31 July	 31 January		  31 January	 1 February		  1 February
		  2006	 Adjusted	 2006	 2007	 Adjusted	 2007	 2006	 Adjusted	 2006
	 Ref	 £000s	 £000s	 £000s	 £000s	 £000s	 £000s	 £000s	 £000s	 £000s

Assets
Non-current assets
Goodwill		  –	 –	 –	 115	 –	 115	 –	 –	 –
Other intangible assets		  58	 –	 58	 263	 –	 263	 28	 –	 28
Property, plant and equipment		  1,848	 –	 1,848	 2,624	 –	 2,624	 1,261	 –	 1,261
		  1,906	 –	 1,906	 3,002	 –	 3,002	 1,289	 –	 1,289
Current assets
Inventories		  29	 –	 29	 188	 –	 188	 27	 –	 27
Trade and other receivables		  689	 –	 689	 645	 –	 645	 542	 –	 542
Current tax		  167	 –	 167	 472	 –	 472	 –	 –	 –
Cash and cash equivalents		  20,213	 –	 20,213	 18,289	 –	 18,289	 12,633	 –	 12,633
		  21,098	 –	 21,098	 19,594	 –	 19,594	 13,202	 –	 13,202
Total assets		  23,004	 –	 23,004	 22,596	 –	 22,596	 14,491	 –	 14,491

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables	 2.1	 (249)	 (22)	 (271)	 (1,361)	 (21)	 (1,382)	 (639)	 –	 (639)
Borrowings		  (66)	 –	 (66)	 (66)	 –	 (66)	 (66)	 –	 (66)
		  (315)	 (22)	 (337)	 (1,427)	 (21)	 (1,448)	 (705)	 –	 (705)

Non-current liabilities
Provisions		  –	 –	 –	 (100)	 –	 (100)	 –	 –	 –
Borrowings		  (611)	 –	 (611)	 (598)	 –	 (598)	 (691)	 –	 (691)
		  (611)	 –	 (611)	 (698)	 –	 (698)	 (691)	 –	 (691)
Total liabilities		  (926)	 (22)	 (948)	 (2,125)	 (21)	 (2,146)	 (1,396)	 –	 (1,396)

Net assets		  22,078	 (22)	 22,056	 20,471	 (21)	 20,450	 13,095	 –	 13,095

Equity
Share capital		  3,722	 –	 3,722	 3,722	 –	 3,722	 3,131	 –	 3,131
Share premium reserve		  22,327	 –	 22,327	 22,327	 –	 22,327	 12,947	 –	 12,947
Share-based payment reserve	 2.2	 –	 229	 229	 478	 –	 478	 –	 74	 74
Merger reserve		  (1,943)	 –	 (1,943)	 (1,943)	 –	 (1,943)	 (1,943)	 –	 (1,943)
Retained earnings	 2.3	 (2,028)	 (251)	 (2,279)	 (4,113)	 (21)	 (4,134)	 (1,040)	 (74)	 (1,114)
Total equity attributable to the
shareholders of the Company		  22,078	 (22)	 22,056	 20,471	 (21)	 20,450	 13,095	 –	 13,095

Notes to the interim results Summit plc Interim Report and Accounts 2007/0817

Notes to the interim results continued

5.  Reconciliation of UK GAAP to IFRS continued
Explanation of IFRS adjustments:
			   Six months	 Year	 Year
			   ended	 ended	 ended
			   31 July	 31 January	 1 February
			   2006	 2007	 2006
			   Adjusted	 Adjusted	 Adjusted
			   £000s	 £000s	 £000s

Ref 2.1 – Trade and other payables
Holiday accrual established under IAS 19		  (22)	 (21)	 –

Ref 2.2 – Share-based payment reserve
Presentation of Share-based payment as a separate class of equity reserve		  229	 –	 74